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2o APPELLATE DECISibNS - SENATORE Vo RANDOLPHo 

ALFRED Go SENATORE, 
Appellant, 

BULLETIN 891 

-vs- ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE. 
TOWNSHIP OF RANDOLPH, 

Respondent a 

) 

- ) 
Eo Marco Stirone, Esqo, Attorney for App~llanto 
Morris Ho Saltz, Esqo, Attorn~y:for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is q.n appeal from denial of- an application to transfer a 
plenary retail consumption license-from one Johri Oszeyczik to appel~ 
lant and from premise.s on south side of State.'· Highway #10 to premises 
on north side of .State Highway 1¥10, Township of Randolph o 

The petition of appeal alleges that the denial of the application 
was arbitrary and unreasonable; that appellantvs premises are in an 
area •~given to .busirtessYi and that there is le.ck of uniformity of 
policy~ if any adopted, as to any neighborhoodo 

No answer was filed herein as required by Rule 4 of State Regu­
lations Noo l5o However, it appears from the opening statement made 
at the hearing by the attorney for respondent that the application 
was denied because, amdng bther reasons, num~rous persons resi~ing in 
the neighborhood to which the transfer was ·sought objected to the 
transfer of the licensee Since the case was fully presente~, ~ shall 
decide the case upon the merits despite the .. failure of respondent to 
file an answer including a stat~ment of the grounds for its actiono· 

The evidence shows that State Highway #10 runs through the 
northern section ·of Randolph. Township for a distance of approximately 
six milesa· Th~ lic~nse now.held by Johri Oszeyczik is one of three 
plenary retail. consumption licenses which ha_ve been issued for· prem­
ises on said highway near 'the westerly ·boundary of Randolph Townshipo 
A fourth plenary retail -·consumption license has been issued for prem­
ises on the highway near the easterly boundary of the townshipa 
Appellant seeks to transfer the license now held by Oszeyczik to a 
r;iew building recently erected on the northerly side ·of said highway, 
a distance of abo~t Jo6 mil~s·from the premises now licensedo The· 
portion of the highway on which appellant"s building is located runs 
through sections ·of the township· which .. a~e locally known ·as -Millbrook 
and Mount Ferne ·These- ~e~tibns ar~ described as primaiily residential 
~n charactero It appears that a petition containing th~ sign~tures of 
203 persons who opposed the granting ·of the transfer was filed.with 
respondent o At a hearing held ·pursuant to Rule 6 of. State .Regulations 
Noo 2, eleven residents of th~ -township spoke in opposition tb ·the 
transfer of the licensea Appellant, his attorney and the·present 
holder of the .license spoke i~ fav6r ·of the transfero · · 

It further appears that a small po.rtion of State -Highway #10 ~ 
adjoining appellant's premisesj was zoned for business purposeso Two 
gasoline stations· are located in this business areao At a later date, 
the plot of ground on which appellantl's premises are located was zoned 
for business purposes, spparently after it had been represented to the 
Board of Adjustment that-the premises were to be used as a produce 
marketo Instead, appellant opened a small restaurant in the new 
buildingo -
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. ·considering the' sentiment·. o.f the· rE?sidents of the·· Millbrook end 
Mount Fern sections and· th~ lack of evidence that-a liqu6r license 
is necessary to serve the needs. of these ~es~dent~, I cannot say 
thst the action of respondent in refusing to transfer the Jicense to 
appellant's premises was arbitrary or unreasonableo · · · 

While _it is tr.ue that the plot of: ground ·o~cu.pied by appel­
lant 9 s pre~ises was ·added to the business a~ea, it''seems.a~parent 
that B.t tha·t ·time the Township Cormni ttee had no knowledge-. that the 
premises were to be used for the sale of alcoholic beverages.. This 
business area is small and is of such a character that I conclude 
that it was not unreasonable to deny a t.ra1:isf-er_ ·of the license to 
premises located thereino · 

There is little, if any, evide~ci,a~ to any p6licy adopted by 
respoDdent o Chatrman Crowley of the· Township Committee: -~testifie·d 
that he voted to deny appellahtl's application primarily because of 
the almost unanimous objection to nth_e transfer to that particular 
community which did not want that type of businessn e He te:sti.fied 
that he was not familiar with the facts concerning the transfer of a 
license to the. Straus F·arr:n in the_-.Jvii~lbrook section because- he was 
not a member of the. Township Comn1itte·e· at thet time o From the 
re6or.d I must con(Lud_e. that t.he present appiication was- denied 
because of the facts of this case and, hence, ·no~ tjuestion of any 
policy, or the lack of uniformity of policy, is involvedo 

' . 
For the ~easons afore~aid~ the action of respondent will-be 

affirmed .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of November~ 1950, 

ORDERED that the action of respohdent be and the same is hereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the ·same is· hereby- dismissed" 

: ·. _ ... . : - .. · : .. ~ : . 

ERVllN B., HOCK 
Directore 

·~ . 
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3 o DISCIPLINARY.· PROCEEDINGS.• CLUB LICENSEE - SALE T-0 NON-MEMBERS -
THIRD SIMILAR VIOLATION - LICENSKREVOKEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· : · 
Proceedings against: 

POLISH . DEMOCRlt TIC CLUB,. INC o -

9-11 Patt~r~on Street 
Harri~on, No Jo,. 

Holder .of Cl uh License. CB-272,: 
issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoh~lic Beverage 
Controlo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -

') 

) 

0) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
_AND ORDER 

Walter Michaelson, Esqo, Att-orney .for Defendant-li·censeeo 
Vincent To Flanagan, Esqo, appearing fo~ Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage .Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded Q.QQ- V\J._lt to a charge alleging that it . 
sold, served and delivereq alcoholic beverages to persons not boll~ 
fij._~ members· or bona fid§. guests of such members, i~ violation of 
Rule 8 of State Regulations Noo 7o · 

On October 11, 1950, two agents of the Division of Alcohoilc 
Beverage.Control, neither of whom is a member of defendant.club, 
entered the club barroom and were sold and served two bottles of· beer 
each by an employee of the club, the bartender on ~utyo_ 

The ·bartender vs explanation was, HI thought the agents were 
cat~rers with whom the club has business relations· and took -a chanceo 11 

This is clearly no excuseo 

Defendant has a prior recordo Effective March 28, 1947, its 
license was suspended for ten days by the local issuing authority 
after a finding of guilt to ·Charges involving sales to non-members 
and permitting gambling on its licensed premiseso Again, effective 
April 1, 1950, the local issuing authority suspended the license for 

· seven days after a finding of guilt to charges also including sales 
to non-members and, in addition, sales for off-premises consumptiono 

The serious nature of the violation admitted herein warrants a 
severe penaltyo Within less than four years defendant has. been guilty 
three times of selling alcoholic beverages to non-memberso Club 
licensees who, by this method, compete with plenary retail consumption 
licensees are not worthy of the privileges afforded them by their 
licensee Cf o Re Democratic Club of the 11th Ward 9 Bulletin 539, 
Item lOo I shall revoke the licenseo 

1ccordingly, it is, on this 27th day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-272, issued by the Director of the 
I.Jivision of Alcoholic Beverage C:mtrol to Polish Democratic ·Club, Inco, 
9-11 P2ttersoh Street, Harrison, be and the same is hereby revoked, 
effective immediatelyo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PRJCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYSj LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter 6f Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

.o:, 

ZENON NADZEIKA 
T/a ZENQ?S TAVERN 
Corner Edwards & New Roads 
Rockaway. N·eck 
P~rsippany-Troy Hills Township 
RD l,· Box.~17, Parsippany,· NoJo') 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-20j issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township y 
of Parsippany-Troy Hillso 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Zenon Nadzeika, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appeating for Division·of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pl~aded non vult to a·.charge alleging that he 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viola-
tion of Rule 1 o~ S~a~e Regulations Noo 200 · 

It appears fro~ the· ~tatements of the minor ~nd her companions 
that, on October 15; 1950, at about 8:00 aomo, Jacqueline ---, 
si~teen years of age, entered defendant?s premises with three male 
companions, all -of· whom were of full ageo There she was served with 
a gl-ass of whiskey with a beer chasero Her companions were served.? 
respectively, a shot o;f whiskey and two beers by defenda.nt-licensee o 

The party, :including· the ·mi~or, stc;1yed in the tavern until about 
12 ~30 porno, during which time the m'inor was. served approximately ten 

, or more glasses of beero· Nowhere· does it appear that· defendant, _who 
serv~d all this liquo~ to tbe minor, m~de any more than a.casual 
inquiry of·the party· as to whether or not they-were· all of ageo rt· 
is clear that the.defendant -secured ho representation in writing from 
the minor that.she wa~ t~epty~on~·year~ Cf age or overo R~So 33:1-770 
Defendant· is guilty· as charged o · · · · · 

. Defendant has no· prior adjudicated r.e·cord.o B.ecause ·of the youth­
fulness .of the minor, I shall susp·end defendant? s license for twenty 
dayso Remitting five days for· the.pl~a.wi~l.-~eave ·a riet suspension 
0£· fifteen dajso . · 

Accord~ngly, it i~, on this.22bd day of Novembe~, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption. Licerise C-20, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Townsh~p of Parsippany-Troy Hj._lls to 
Zenon-- Nadz·eika, t/ c~ Zen_o 'is r;ravern,, ·'for premises .Corner Edwards and 
New Roads·, Rockaway.· Neck, P_a:rsippany..:.Troy Hills Township,· .be· and th~ · 
same .. is hereby: suspended for.'a period of fifteeri"(l5) days; .. commenc..:. 
ing at ·3 ~00 aomo November" .29,. -1950.9 and ·terminatirig at J iOO a"m"· 
December· 14,- 19500. · · · · · : .. 

. ' 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o. 
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5 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND .IJVITVIORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT SONGS) - PRIJR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUS~ _OF LAPSE OF 
TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

So Eo Wo, INCo, a corporation 
T/ a 91 SURF RESTAURANTi~ . ) 
State Highway Route 29 & Jefferson Aveo. 
Green Brook ) 
PO Bound Brook, RFD· 2, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Township 
Committee ·of the Township of Green 
Brook. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - _) 

·. ·CON-CLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Robert Carey, Jro, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant~licenseeo 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR.~ 
•. 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge allegiQg that it allowed, 
permitted and ·suffered lewdness e.nd imm·Jral .. a.cti vitie·s in and upon 
its licensed premises, in that °female entertc;dner.s sang songs and 
recited stories having lewd, indecent, disgusting and' suggestive 
import _a_n_d meaning,. in violation of Rule 5 of Sta:te Regulations No Q 200 

. The file herein discloses that ABC agents yisited d~fendant 9 s 
li~ensed premises ~t 9:45-on the evening ~f S~btemb~r 19, 1950· and 
remained :there.until 1:00. aomo. on September 20, 1950., The ABC agents 
r~thrned at-lO:JO .. pom~ on September 20j 1950 and ~em?ined on defend­
ant?s licen~ed premiies until 2~00 aomo on Septemb~r 21,_ 1950., ·During 
the first .. visit of the ABC agents j a fein&le ent.ertainer played the 
piano _and sang sexually suggestive songso During ... the second visit by 
the ABC agents, the same·female·entertainer again sang songs similar 
to those she had p!'8ViOUSly S,Ung for the ~~entertainnientH Of the 
patronso ·On the latter occasion~ another female entertainer, who is 
a.·niajor ·stockholder of the defendant c·orporate licensee, sang off-. 
color songs and·recited indecent stories·e At.12:30 aamo September 21, 
1950, the ABC agents ID:ad~ ·known their identity to the bartende.r ,. the 
husband of one of the entertainers,· 2nd reque~ted that the female 
entertainers -~esist fro~ engaging in any f~rther .objectionable enter~ 
tainment o It appears from· the record th.st this ent·ertainment was 
composed substantially of deliberately suggestive .songs ~nd off--color 
stories o Entertai~ment of. the type in· question will not be permitted 
on licens~d premiseso _ . . . 

. Defendant has a previous a~judicated recordo EffectiYe.November 
30 :;= 1942, d_efendant vs ·license was suspended· for five days by the .. 
loc·al issuing authority as a result of sales-: 'of- alcoholic beverages to 
minorso · Inasmuch as the previous dissimilar \r~olation occurred eight 
years agq,. I shall not take the former record'-·into consideration in 
fixing the· pe:qalty herein., In_ view bf:the circumstances,· I. shall 
suspend defendant~s license for a p~~iod of fifteen days., .Five days 
will be remitted for the .plea··~fitered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of December~ 1950, 
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. 'ORDERED ·that Plenary -Retail Consumption License _G-8,- iss1:J.ed· by 
the Town.ship Committee. of the rrovmship of Green Brook to S o.E·C) 1iiv o, 
Inc., a cor.poration, t/a Yi Surf Restaurant ii, State Highway Route 29 & 
Jeff~rson Aveo, Green.Br6ok, be and the same ~s hereby· suspended for 
a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2~00 a.mo De~ember 12, 1950, 
a.nd terminating at 2~00 aomo December 22, "19500 

ERWIN BC) HOCK 
Director o , · 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DhTES OF. 
SUSPENSION a 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SoEoWa, INCo, a corporation 
T/ a 1~SURF RESTAURANT ii 

) 

) 

) 
State Hwyo Rte 29 & Jefferson 
Green Brook 

Ave" 

PO Bound Brook, RFD 2, ·rL· .J_o, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Toimshi}) 
Cormnittee of the Town~hip of Green· 

. ) 

Brooko · J 
- - - - - - - - - -

ON PEr .. r:rr ON 
0 R D :E R, 

Robert Carey, Jr., Esqo, Attorney for Petitioner-licenseeo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

It appearing that by Order dated December 7, 1950»·petitionervs 
license was suspended for· a period of ten days; commencing at-2~00 
aomo ·Dec.ember 12, 1950, and terminating at 2~00 aomo December·22, 
1950~. and · 

It further appearing from a verified petition submitted by the 
licensee that; prior to December 7-, 1950, the licensee snd employees 
of ·Calco Chemical Compc:.~ny had entered into a contract ~or holdi:t?-g a·· 
banquet at peti ti on~r 9 s l.icehsed premises· on· December 18, 1950 ~ and· 

. • 1 

It further appearing that approximately 100 tickets have beeri 
sold and that numerous innocent persons will.suffer if s~id :b~nquet 
is not held as scheduled; 

It is, on this 15th day of Deciember, 1950, 

ORDERED that t.he suspension 11vhich commenced at 2~00 aom., December 
12, 1950-, shall continue in effect until 2~00 aomo· Decemb.er· 18, 1950~ 
that thereafter said. suspension sh2.ll be lifted until 2 ~00 a-o rrlo· .. 

. December 19, 1950, .when it :shall again be·c-ome· effecti-ve :and there.after 
continue_· in effect .until 2~00 aomo December -23, 19·50o . 

TI;RWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINJ~RY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION OF .. RULE 3 OF STATE,.REGULATIONS N.Oo. 17 - PRIOR RECORD 
OF ONE OF LICENSEES NOT· CONSIDERED BECAUSK OF LAPSE. OF TIME ~· 
LICENSE SUSFENDED FOR 10 D.A YS ,. LESS 5. ·FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

JOHN BENASH, SOPHIE BENASH, 
JOSEPH BENASH, LEO BENASH; 
ALFRED BENASH and STEPHEN BENASH 

West Side Mantua-Sewell Road 
Mc:·.ntua Township 
PO Sewell, No Jo, 

.) . 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri, ) 
bution License D-1, issued by the · 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Ivlantuao 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Mosko~itz, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq o, appearing for Di v.i sion o_f A_lcoholic 

Be~erage ~controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge that they delivered 
alcoholic beverages in their licensed vehicle without accompanying 
invoices or manifests, in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations 
Noo l?o , 

On September 16, 1950 a Ford. truck bearing transportation insig~ 
nia issued by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to defendants 
was examined by· ABC agentso On the truck the agents found a large 

. quantity-of canned b~er in cases and some win~ in original containerso 
The driver of the truck ~ould produce no invoices,.manifest~~ or other 
similar documents, containing the information required by Rule 3 of 
State R~gula.tions Nao 17, aforesaido 

In.1939, a licens~ held by John Benash, one of defendahts herein, 
was suspended by the local issuing authority for seven days for sell­
ing alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours and employing a 
disqualified persono Because of the time since this violation, it 
will not .be considered as warranting an increased penalty hereino I 
shall ·suspend defendants" l:j:cense for ten dayso Remitting five days 
because of the plea, will leave a net suspension bf five daysn 

Accordingly, it is, -on this 17th day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that PlBnary Retail Distribution License D-1, issued by 
the Township Committee of. the Township of Ma.ntua to John Bena sh, 
Sophie.Benashj Joseph Benash, Leo-Benash, Alfred Benash and Stephen 
Benash.j).for prem~ses West side Mantua~Sewell :Ro.ad, Mantua Tovmship, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period 6f five (5) daysj com~ 
mencing at 9:QO aomo November 27.j) 1950, and terminating at 9:00 aomo 
December 2j 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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EL, DISCI.PLINARY. PROCEEDINGS .-: TRAfiJ§P.QitTATION OF ALCOHOLI(~ BEVERAGES 
·IN VIOLATION OF RULE J :OF 'S.TATK.JtEGULATIONS -·NO a 17 - ACCEPTING 

ORDERS FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ·AT. PREMISES OTHER THAN ·LICENSED 
PRF_JVII.SES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo. 

In the Matter of Disciplin&ry 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH & EMILY WOZNICA 
T/a PARK BEVERAGE.· 
15-17 H~ckensack.Avenue 
Riclgefield Parkj Na Jo, 

Holders of Limited Retail Distri­
bution License DL-1, issued by 
the Board of Commission~rs of the 
Village of Ridgefield Parka 
- - - - - - - - - - - -.-· ~ ~·~ ~- -· 

. · CONCLUSI_ONS 
· 'ffND . ORDER 

Joseph & Emily: Woznica~ ·Definidant··1ic·ensees1 hy Jos·eph Woznica, 
· Partner a 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for· Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~. 

Defendants pleaded non vu~t to charges- alleging that (1) they 
trc:·nsported and delivered _alcoholic beverages in their licensed 
vehicles ·without the drivers thereof ha vi-rig _in their possess~on 
bona.fide invdices or manifests, .in violation-of Rule 3 ·of State 
Regulations Noa 17; and (~) they ~ccepte~ orders for alcoholic 
beverages ·at premises other than their licensed premises, in viola-
tion of Ro So 33:1-2. . 

The. fiie i~ ~he instant case discloses that on August 12, 1950, 
two delivery trucks 0£ defendants wer~ st6ppe~:by ABC agents and · 
the drivers thereof ~ere. found to have alcoholiG .. beverages on said 
trucks without the ac·cornpanying· invoices or. manife.sts indicating 
thereon the names and addresses of the· customers to whom said' alc'o·:... 
holic· beverages were to be. deli ver.ed., .. Joseph. Woznica, one of the 
defendants, admitted takin~ orders f~r. alcoholic beverages at cus­
tomers? homes for delivery at a later dateo 

Deferidants 6ave no previous ~dj~dicated recordo I shall, 
therefore, suspend- their license 6n. said .chargeB fot a per~od of 
fifteen dayso Five days will b~ remitted.because bf'the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net susp~nsion of. ten dayso 

. . . . 

Acco~dirigly, it ·{;, on this 17th d~y of Nove~ber; 1950, 

ORDEREri that Limit~d Retail Distribution iicense DL-1, issu~d 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Villc.ge of Ridgefie.ld Park to 
Joseph & Emily lrl!oznic_a, t/a Park Bever?-ge, for pr:emises 15-17 
Hackensack A~~nue, Ridgefield Park, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for a .period of ten (10) days, ~.ornmencing at".9~00. ao mo. ' 
November 27~ 1950, ~nd terminating at 9:00 ao mo -D~eembe~· 7, 1950~ 

ERWIN'B~ HOCK 
Director o 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··- TRANSPORTATION i~ND PEDDLING :OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, BY. PREDE.CESSOR-IN~INTERE$T, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 :OF 
STATE·REGULATIONS NOo 17 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15. DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PASQUh.LE PORSIO 
1301 New York A~enue 
Union City,· No .J.o, 

· Holder of Limited Retail Distri­
bution License DL-12, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Pasquale Porsio, Defendant-licerisee, Pro Seo· 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant, present holder of the license in question, has 
pleaded non .vult to charges alleging that (1) his predecessor-in­
interest, Dominick Marini el.lo, from whom he obtained his limited 
retail distribution licens~ by· tr~nsfer on September 21, 1950, sold 
alcoholic· beverages from a vehicle on a public highway, iri violation 
of Rule 3 of State Regulations No o 17 ~ and ( 2) said predecessor.-in­
interest, Dominick M~rinisllo, transported alcoholic beverages in a 
vehicle without ha:ving in his possessi~)n bo_na fide delivery siips ·Or 
invoices, in violation ·of Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo l7o 

The file in the instant case discloses ~hat on September 15, 
1950, Dominick Marini~llo, former holder· of the license in question, 
sold a .case of beer to· ABC agents .from· a. vehi~le .parked on a public 
~ighwayo Lfter the ABC agents made kno"vm their. identity to saiQ. 
Dominick Maririiello, it was l~arned. by the A~C a~ents that the .al~o­
holic beverag~s·on the truck wer~ not accomp2nied by proper invoiceso 
Defendant accompanied said Dominick Mariniello on the truck· at the.· 
time the violations were committedo · · 

Although the license was transferr.sd to. defendant a·fter the . 
violations complained of in the instant case were cornmi tted, defend:~ 
ant? s license is subject to aD:y suspension which may be.- .i.mposed 
hereino Rule 2 of State Regulations Nao· 160 ~ 

Defendant has no p~ev{ous.adjudicated ~ecordo I shall, there­
fore, suspend his license £or a period of fifteen da~se Five days 
~ill be.reciitted because of the ple~J.en~ered herein, leaving a net 
suspension ~f ten days~ : 

,w_ccordingly, it. is-,.- on this 17th day of November, 1950, 

DRDERi6 t~ai-Limited Ret~il Distribution Li~ense DL~l2, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Pasquale 
Porsio, for premis~s· 1301 New York Avenue, Union City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing 
at 9~00 aomo Novembe~ 27, 1950~ and terminating at 9:00 ~o m. 
December 7, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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lOo DISQUALIFICATION. - PREVIOUS .. P~TITIOR·DENIED. - APPLICATI:JfJ: 'HEREIN 
GRANTED.. - . . 

In the Matter of an Applicaii6~ ) 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to Ro So JJ~l-Jlo2 .. 

Case Noo 8770 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

-. ' 
i .•', 

CONCLUSIONS· 
tND ORDER 

Petitioner, who heretofore has. b,een ruled- ine.ligible to- be . 
employed by the holder of a liquor license in this· stat~ by r~ason of 
the fact that he was convicted, more than twenty years ago, of grand 
larceny (auto), a crime involving moral turpitude, ·filed.the instant 
application for relief, pursuant to.the. condition of.a~ Order, dated 
June 5, 1950, dismissing h~s .petition.and.grant~ng him l~ave to 
reapply c:i.fter October 10, 1950., Case_JJ-2..?..._$26, ·Bulletin 879, Item lOo 

Since that date, petitioner has apparently been leading· a law­
abiding existence and there is no evidence presented disclosing that 
petitioner has worked on licensed premiseso 

Three per.sons (a certified public a.ccountant,. a chef, and an 
employe.e of a bus company)· testified tpa.t they have known pe~itioner 
eight .. or more years and that, in their opinion·, he bears a' reputation 
for being a law-abiding person in the community in which he resideso 

The .Police· Department of the municipality wherein petitioner 
lives has indicated that the·re are no. complaints··or investigati'.ons 
conce~ning petitioner at .the ·pr~sent timeo · 

I find that petitioner has conducted himself in a. law-abiding 
manner duri.ng the past five years and that ·his· .association with the 
alcoholic bever~g~ industry will riot be con~ra~i to public interesto. 

Accordingly, it is~. on this 20th day of November, 1950~ 

uRDBRED. that petitionerw s stc:,tutory .disqualificatiori because o.f 
the conviction referred to :herefn be and ·the sam~ is hereby remov~.d~ 
in accordance with the provisions of.Ro So )):1-Jlo~o. 

~··. . 

· ERWIN Bo· .HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF-~OSSESSINO ILLICIT LIQUOR -
DEFENDANT i S CHEMIST UNABLE TO IVIAKE .COMPLETE J~NALYSIS ·BE.CAUSE OF 
INSUFFICIENT AMOUNT IN SEIZED BOTTLE - CHARGE DISMISSEDo. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains_t 

JAMES Ao KEELAN 
T/a KEELANVS BAR AND GRILL 
3 Railroad Place 
Keansburg, Na J., 

; ) 

: ) 
) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~) 
tion License C~27 for the·l949~50 
and_l~50-51 licensing periods, ·) 
issued by the Borough Council of 
the Borough of ·Keansburgo ·· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jo Stanley He~bert, Esqa, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appeaii~g for Divisibn of Alcoholic 

· ·· · ·-- Beverage Control" 
I 

BY THE. DIRECT-OR~· 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his licensed premises _an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a ·l'abel which did not_ truly describe its contents, in 
violatiori of Rule 28 (now Rule 27) of Stat~· Regulations Noa 200. 

The record indicates.that an A~C agent visited the licens~d prem­
ises on June 13, 1950 for the purpose of testing defendant Vs .open . 
stock· of liquor_ and while there_ found a 4/5 quart bottle la be.led 
HPaul·Jones Fine Blended Whi~keyn which appeared ·questionable .to 
himo This bottle containi~g approximately three.and three-quarter 
ounces of alleged alcoholic beverage was thereafter turried ·over to 
the Division chemist who, upon chemical analysis, found th~t:the 
contents varied in· proof and soli.ds from a sealed bottle of the. same 
brand which has been obtained from the defendant 9 s premiseso 

Defendant and two of his employees testified that they did not 
tamper with the. questionable .bottle at ~ny ~t.ime o. · Defendant further 
stated ·that this bottle had remained open on his licensed.premises 
fbr mar~ than a year prior to {t~ being~ seized by the ABC agento. On 
behalf of defendant, a consulting chemical engineer· testified that~ 
although he had been afforded an opportunity to examine the remaining 
contents of the open bottle, he_ could not make a complete analysis 
of such contents because an insufficient ~nount remained thereino 

It appears, therefore, that the small amount of seized alcoh~lic 
beverage remaining after the Divisionvs analysis had been made gave 
defendantvs chemist inadequate opportunity to check against such 
an2lysis$ Under the circumstances here present, and whatever may be 
my suspicion as to defendantvs guilt, I shall dismiss the charge 
(cfo Re Krantz, Bulletin 499, Item 4)o 

Accordingly, it is, on this·22nd day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed a 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o 
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12., DIS,CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..... MISLAB'ELED BEER. TAP - PRIOR RECORD OF 
ONE OF LI.QENSEES rfoT CONSIDERED· BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1. FOR PLE.f. ~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM J .. and ALBERTA FAUBLE 
T/a JUICYS' TIP TOP TAVERN 
13 0 So o · Broadway 

) 

) . CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

South Ambo¥, Na Jo, 

Holders of Pl~nary Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-27, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of ·) 
South Amboy. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ) 
William Jo and Alberta Faublei Defendant-licensees, Pfo Sea 
William Fo Wood, Esq~, ·appearing f8r Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendants· pleaded non vult to· the charge that.on'November 
10, 1950 · tbey .poss.es.sect a misla.beled-beer tap in their· tavern~ in 
~iQl~tion of Rule-26 of-State.Regulations Nao 200 

· An ABC agen~, on ro~tine inspection of .defendants 9 licensed· 
premises on the· day in question~ found that beer was ~.being drawn 
fr.'Jm a harrel of "iS.chmidt v s 1¥ . beer through a spigot Tabeled nKrueger 

· Ambassadorn o · · · 

Defendants have a previous adjudic~ted teco~do ~ffective 
bugust 14, 1944, when.the license was held by Alberta Fauble, one of 
the par.tn~r_s. herein.9 said license vvas sus.pended by· the local issuing 
aut·~or-ity for five d?YS because- of an 11 hour.s" viol·ationo ·In view of 
the fact that six yeErs have elapsed arid th~t the viol$tiori was dis­
similar to that in the instant case, I ·shall not ·cori$ider the past 
record i~ ~mposing the penalty· hereino · · - · " .. 

. I shE)l suspend defendants i ·license tor a pe.rlod of three days .9 

less one day•s remission because of th~ pl~a ehtered herein.9 or a net 
suspension of two dayso Re He~£!1.§..9 Bull'etin- 854, Item 4o 

. ' ' . . 

According1y 3 it is, ori this 4th d.a--y of Decemb.er, i950,. 

URDERED that Plenary Retail ·Con·sillnptior1 License .. C-!27, issued by 
the Commor:i Council of the City. of South Amboy t_o William J .. and · _ 
Albe.rt a ·Faub_le ~ t/ a. J~icys Tip Top ·Tav·er·n, for preini.s.es 130 S·J o 

~~6adway, $9~th Amboy.9 be and the sBme·i~·~ereby suspended for two 
t2)-·day$'; "c·ommenc.tng-.-.at .2~00 .a;ma December·ll·, 1950, arid t·erminating 
at.2:00 a~mo Deceiliber 13, 19500 

ERWIN 'Bo HOCK.'. . 
D~rectora 

.. : ~ 

I•.· 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLEGING SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO MINORS DISMISSED BECliUSE OF LACK OF PROOF~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ARCHIE Eo VanNESS, SRo & JRo 
T/a ARCHIES 
E/S of Morris Avea about 1200 9 

West of Eden Mill Lane 
Hanover Township 
Po Oo Whippany, No Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-J, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Hanovero 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis Winer, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensees _o . 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq.,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendants pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that 
they sold, served and delivered alcoh0lic beverages to two minors, 
Paul --- and Arthur ---, and permitted them to consume alcoholic 
beverages at their licensed premises on November 5 and 12, 1949, in 
violation of ~o So ~3:1-77 and Rule·l of ·State Regulations No., 200 

This is a companion case to Re Fefferme.n~ decided simultane­
ously herewitho As in that case, the unsatisfactory testimony of 
the minors, together with the lack of proper corroboration, necessi­
tates a 'dismissal nf the chargeso 

Arthur, one of the minors in question, test~fied that on 
November 5, 1949 he ~as served beer by one of the defendants (Archie 
VanNess, Jrc) and that he (Arthur) ·delivered a glass of beer to his 
companion Paul, also a minor, who was-·-standing outside on ·the 
grounds adjoining the roadstand operated by the defendantsc Paul 
did not observe who served the beer to Arthur, but testified that 
hrthur brought.him a gliss of beero . In a written statement given to 
an ABC a.gent on December 14, 1949, Paul states, h~wever, that vvI 
went to the counter and tiied to buy a· glass of beer but I was 
refused.becau~e I was too youngc I then asked some old fellow, whose 
name I do not know, to buy me. a glass of beer and he dido This hap­
pened on the 5th of November 1949 on iIJhen, on cross-examination, he 
was asked why he had not.to;J_d. this story- on the witness stand, he 
first said that he had not been questioned about it and then said 
that the incident occurred on October 28, 1949, and not on November 
5 as he stated in his written statemento In this statement; however, 
he made no mention of visiting the defendants 9 premises prior to 
November: 5o 

As' to November 12, 1949, Arthur testified that he was again 
served beer at the defendantsv premiseso Although in his written 
statement Paul said that Arthur hc:_,,.d brought him a glass of beer on 
this occasion, he testified at the hearing that he nwasn"t feeling 
so goodn, ?Ydidn 9 t drink any beer'"' and Hdon Vt know whether anybody 
else did or notivo Thus, Arthur"s version of this incident is totally 
lacking in corroborationo 

Without the necessity of detailing any more of the evidence, 
it suffices to say that there G.re various other contradictions and 
inconsistencies in the record relating, among other things, to the 
ntrrnber of drinks allegedly purchased, the place where the minors 
parked their automobile at the premises, the location of the service 
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window where t0e alleged purchases.were made, and the price paid.for 
the· beer, ?Jl of which tend subste.ntially to weaken the ·credibility 
of their testimoriy~. · · 

Under the circumstances, *find that:the burden of proving the 
truth of the charges by a·preporiderance of the ~elievable testimony 
has not been sustained, and the·''charges; therefore, are dismissedo 

·Acco~dingly, it is, on thi~ 15th day.of December, 1950, 

ORDERED that. the charges herein be and the same· are hereby 
dismissedo 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Director,, .. · 

·140 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~- CHARGES ALLEGINC SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO MINORS DISMISSED BECAUSE OF LACK OF PROOFo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings.against 

/ AARON FEFFERMAN 
T/? MORRISTOWN WINE & LIQUOR CO .. 
.gg Speedw~ll Averiue 
M:orri st own, ·No Jo, 

) . . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-4, issued by the 
Boerd of Aldermen of the Town ~)f 

· Morristownc·· · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER 

Edward F .. Broderick, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant~licensee .. 
Edwsrd Fa Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Con~rolo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant plead~d.not guilty to charges Elleging that he 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, Paul ---, 
on November 5, 12 and 19, 1949, in violation of R .. 3a 33:1-77 and 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No: .. .. ~_Q.. ·· 

This· das-e came t.o the attention o'f· ·this Di visio11 as a result of 
an automobile accident which occurred on November 19j· 19490 Paul 
.and three other minors were involved in this accident end, becsuse ~f 
the· deEtth bf one a.rid the critical .injuries rec,ei ved by another.? only 
Paul 2rid Arthur --- were available ~s witnes~~s at the hearing held 
hereino 

Paulj who was bcirn ori.January 19, 1934, t~stified th~t on 
N6ve~ber 5 and 12,· both Saturday.nights, ·he.purchased six quarts of 
beer. rrom .hr~hur Harris; a clerk. in. the· de-fendant is store, and that 
·9n the following Saturday night, ·November 19.? he purchased six quarts 

. of be·e:r ·and a pint~· b-'.)ttl~ of· wine frorn.·Harriso .. On- the first two 
. OCC?S1Qns" he paid Ha~ris $2 clO ,. "or 3 5¢ ·per. quart j -and on the ls.st 
· ~CCE~siprr· tie.· pa.id "him .. ·$2o45, · Whid1 included. 35¢ for the pint 9f wineo 

... Th~~e is. n6-.c~rrobor~tion in the recotd as to the purchases 
allegedly made by Paul at the defendant J s"·premises "On November 5 and 
19 o As to Nov·ember 12, the only corroboration· c.ame from. Arthur, who 
testified.that he walked past the store and saw Paul and Harris 
engaged _in conve_rsation o He dt4 not.? however j · see. any purchase being 
made by ·Paul nor_did he see-him ~merge fro~_the· stereo 

Paul further admitted that· he had riot told-the police, who 
questioned him after the accident, any of the· facts ·to which he 

·,., 
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testified. but,. on the contrary, he ••told them some other story•' o 

Although.he testified with. careful particulaJ;"'~ty·that he .had pur-
· ch~sed six bottles of beer on each of three occasions~ and s~ecified 
the individual bottle price and the total purchas~ price for each 
occasion, he told an ABC agent, in.a statement made several months 
before the hearing herein, t~at on the first two occasions he.had 
purch~s~d· v~four· quart,s 'of bee_.r:.? one e~ch for the four of usH o ·· 

Arthur, when questioned at .the h.ebring, testif'ied that Paul 
had made no- pur.chases of beer prior to November 5o In a st$tement 
given to an ABC agent., also taken several months before the hearing, 
he stated that Paul had made beer purchases on four occasions, the 
first time being on October 28, 19490 Despite the fact that he 
testified that he had observed Paul in conversation with Harris at 
the defendantvs premises on November 12, in the statement he states 
that this occurred non the second occasion, November 5, 1949n~ 

For the defendant, -the clerk ( Arthi:+r Harris) denied categor-· 
ically that he had ~old any alcoholi6 be~erages ·to Paul on the afore­
said three Saturday nights, or &t any other timeo The defendant, 
who testified that, in accordance with his usual practice~ he was 
present in his store on the Saturday nights in question, corrobora­
ted the clerk 9 s testimonyo 

Under the particular circumstances in this case, j~stice and 
fairness dictate that the defendant be found not guilty of the 
cherges., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of December, 1950, 

ORDERED that the charges herein be and the same are hereby 
dismissedo 

ER'uVIN Bo HOCK 
Dircct')r ~ 

150 MORAL TURP1TUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD NOT TO INVOLVE 
MOR~L TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS·OF CASEo 

Applicant. seeks a rul~ng on his eligibility to obtain a soli­
·citor ~ s permit· from this Divisi8no 

In November 1944 he_ wns· convi_ct'ed in this state on a charge of 
boo~mc:tking. Sentenced- to State vs· Prison for from one to three .years~ 
he entered prison on May 16, 1946, a.nd was paroled in February 19470 

This charge grew out ~)f. a raid. on a bookmaking establ:lshment o 

From the sto~y told by applicant~ it.appears that he was~ cl~rk 
employed to answer the t_e_lephone e_nd take bets Hphoned inH.o He. · 
W~)rked elsewhere· and W8.S employed at. the bo·okmEtking estei.hlt·shm<:?nt , . 
only a few hours a day and was paid on an a~erage of $25oQO.to~ .. 
$40000 ·pBr week, dependent upon the time workedo _From the rec~rd it 
~ppears that~the applicantis version of the incident was truthful and. 
that he was not a principal, lieutenant or even a supervisory 
employeeo Under t~e facts herein, I do not beli~~e-·that ~he said 
·conviction. is t0-e ·conviction of crime involving ·_moral turpitude 
within the provisi6ns of the statute, Ro Bo 33:1-25 an~ 260 

It is r.ecommen.ded that C?-PPlicant be ·advised·· th.at·;.'. ·u·n_d.e-r t.he 
rules laid down i~ Re Case No.o: ~15, Bulletin J-96,-- Ite·m 4, ·and·· 
Re Case Nao 292...i_ Bulletin 351', Item 10, his conviction $8 aforesc.id 
~s not :the._convictiorl: of crime_ involving nior.aT turpitud·e .and· that he 
is eligible·, if ot~erwis~ qu~lified, to receive a sblicitorY~ permito 
APPROVED~ 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
ni Y'P. r.t".rYr _ 

Edward Fo Hodges 
Attorneyc 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· ~---MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, ·LES~· l'FOR PL~Ao 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary _- .. .) . 
Proceedings .. _aigeiris.t · · 

PETER Jo EWTUSHEK 
T/a PETES TAVERN 
100 Augusta Street 
South Amboy, No Jo, 

.· ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-26, issued by the 
MDyor and Common Council of the ) 
City of South_Amboyo . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -) 
Peter Jo Ewtushek, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND;ORDER 

William Fo Wood, Esqe, appearing.for Division_ of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control o' 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

PAGE l7o 

The defendant pleaded non vul~ _t~ _th~. cl~arge that,· on 
November 20, 1950, he possessed a mislabel~d beer tap in his 
licensed premises, in violation of Hule 29·of .State Regul2tions 
No .. 200 

An AB~ agent, on routine inspection of the defendantvs 
licensed premises on the day in question, found that beer.was being 
drB\'m from a barrel marked 3WBreidt "s1' through a spigot labeled 
''R & H11 o . 

Defendant contends, in mi tigeti.Jn of per12.lty, that _the bc~r·-· 
tender in chc:;rge of the licensed premises inc:tdverteri-tly pl2ced an 
improper label on a new tap o Neverthele.ss, defendant is. responsible 
for the violation since he posse~sed a mislabeled _b~er tap ·on his 
licensed premiseso · 

Defendant has no previJus adjudicated recordo The l±cense, 
therefore, will be suspended for a period of three d2ys, ·l·ess one. 
day?s remission because of the plea entered herein, or a net suspen­
sion of two days.. Re Hearns, Bulletin 854~ Item 4o. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ lJth day ·o_±: Dec'ember; ;1950,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.~on~~m~iion Lice~se C-26, issued 
by the Mayor and Common Council of _the City of South ·Amboy to 
Peter Jo Ewtushek, t/a Petes Tc:,vern, for .premises 100 Augusta Street, 
South Amboy,. be and the same is .. herBby·susp~nded for a peri6d of 
two (2) days, commencing at 2~00 ·aomo Dece.inber 18, 1950, and ter-
minating at 2~00 aomo December 20, 1950c . 

·ERWIN ·Bo HJCK 
. Dir.ector o 
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17 .. STATE LICENSES·- NEW·.APPLICATIONS.FILED., 

Roma Importing Company 
388-390 Market Street (Front & Rear), Newark, No Jo 

Application for retail privilege under Plenary Winery Lic~nse 
V-28 filed November 22, 19500 

Antonio Miele, t/a Mieleis Bonded Winery 
109-11-13· - 14th Avenue, Newark, No Jo 

Application for retail privilege under Plenary W~ne:i;'y Licen·se 
V-31 filed November 22, 19500 

Antonio Napolitano 
178~180 - 8th Avenue, Newark, No Jo 

Application for retail privilege under Plen.~?.ry Winery i'icense. · 
V-40 filed November 22, 19500 

N., Jo W"inery and Grocery Co.,, Inc., 
93 Speedwell Avenue, Morristown, No Jo 

Application for retail privilege under Plensry Winery License 
V-45 filed November 22, 19500 

Domenick Mo Paruta, t/a Paruta Wine Go., 
51 Market Street, Paterson~ N~ Jo 

Application for retail privilege·under Plenary.WinBty License 
V-20 filed December 1, 19500 

Stollenwerk Winery, Inca 
454 Boston Avenue, Egg Harbor City, No .Jo 

Application for retail· privilege under Plenary Winery.License 
V-49 filed November 22, 19500 

Vincove Winery 
67 5 River Street, Pat.ers,:,m,~ 1\To Jo 

Application· for retail:·privilege under Plenary.Wiriery License 
V-47 filed Nove~ber .27,-1950., 

Fort Pitt Brewing Company 
16th & Mary Streets;· Pittsburgh 15, Paa 

Applicati.on for. Ltmi ted Whc)lesale License- filed December 7, 1950., 

Premier Beer Co.,, Jnc., 
809 Second lvenue, Asbury Park, No J., 

Application for transfer of Limited Wholesale License from 
E~ward Agriss, t/a Premier Beer Co., filed December 7, ·1950 .. 

Galileo P .... Cri sonino, ·t/ a Sungl_ow 
497 ·Avenue A .. , B&yonn~, N .. Jo 
Applic~tion for Plenary Winery: License with-Re.taii Privileg~s 

···.filed December.7, 19500·· 

Fred Metzger, t/a Fred M~tzger Company · 
Rooms 807-80a, 60 Park Place, Newark, No Jo 

Application for transfer of Plenei.ry Wholesale License from 
C., Bo Baker - Fred-Metzger Coo, Inc .. filed December 8, 1950 .. 

Fred Metzger, t/a Fred Metzger Company 
Rooms 807-808, 60 Park Place, Newark, No Jo 

Application for Warehouse Receipts License filed December 8, 1950 .. 

Austin Nichols & Coo, Inco 
1414-32 Chestnut Avenue, Hillside, No Jo 

~pplication for Transfer of Plen2ry Wholesale License from 
82 Poinier Street (Second Floor) filed December 19, 19500 

::~? ... - :;::.~· ,.; L~--- £..) 
(!;7 ·' Uu1r(,,t ~ /; t_; U\_. 

Director .. 


